## 1 **RESOLUTION # 47-2011** 2 3 **GENERAL CODE OF ONEIDA COUNTY, WISCONSIN** 4 ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 5 6 Ordinance Amendment offered by Supervisors of the Ad-Hoc Re-Districting Committee 7 8 Whereas, WI Statutes 59.10(3)(b) requires in part: "each board shall propose a tentative 9 county supervisory district plan setting forth the number of supervisory districts and tentative 10 boundaries or a description of boundary requirements, hold a public hearing and adopt a 11 tentative plan", and 12 Whereas, on May 17, 2011, the Oneida County Board did adopt a tentative redistricting 13 plan, Resolution #34-2011, and 14 Whereas, a copy of the plan was provided to each town and the City of Rhinelander for 15 their review and comment, and 16 Whereas, the Redistricting Committee, after deliberating the concerns of several town 17 officials, has proposed a final county redistricting plan. NOW, THEREFORE, THE ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES 18 19 **ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:** 20 Section 1. Any existing ordinances, codes, resolutions, or portions thereof in conflict 21 with this ordinance shall be and hereby are repealed as far as any conflict exists. 22 Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect the day after passage and publication as 23 required by law. 24 Section 3. If any claims, provisions or portions of this ordinance are adjudged 25 unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the 26 remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby. 27 Section 4. The Oneida County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the attached 28 Redistricting Plan as its official Redistricting Plan. 29 Section 5. The Oneida County Clerk shall transmit a copy of the adopted re-districting 30 plan to the Wisconsin Secretary of State. 31 Section 6. Section 2.01 of the General Code of Oneida County, Wisconsin, is amended 32 as follows [additions noted by underline, deletions noted by strikethrough]: 33 34 2.01 RULE 1: GOVERNING BODY. TITLE. The governing body of Oneida County as constituted by law shall be 35 (1) 36 known as the "Oneida County Board of Supervisors," hereafter referred to as the 37 "County Board" or "Board". 38 (2) SUPERVISORY DISTRICTS. (Rep. & recr. #131-01) (Rep. and recr. #47-2011) 39 The County Board shall consist of 21 supervisors to be elected from the 40 supervisory districts as provided on the maps adopted by reference herein and 41 available for inspection in the office of the County Clerk. 42 43 [The remainder of section 2.01 is to remain unchanged.] 44 45 Approved by the Ad-Hoc Re-Districting Committee this 8th day of August, 2011. 46 Vote Required: Majority = \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2/3 Majority = \_\_\_\_\_ 3/4 Majority = \_\_\_\_\_ 47 48

The County Board has the legal authority to adopt: Yes \_\_\_\_\_ No \_\_\_\_ as reviewed by

the Corporation Counsel, \_\_\_\_\_\_, Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_

49 50

51

52 53	Offered and passage moved by:			
54	Offered and passage moved by:	S	Supervisor	
55			·	
56 57		5	Supervisor	
58		Supervis	or	
59 60			Supervisor	
61				
62		S	Supervisor	
63 64		S	Supervisor	
65				
66		S	Supervisor	
67 68				
69				
70				
71 72				
73				
74 75	Ayes			
76	Ayos			
77	Nays			
78 79	Absent			
80 81	Abstain			
82 83				
84	Enacted			
85 86	by the County Board of Supervisors	s this	day of	, 2011.
87 88	Defeated			
89 90				
91 92	Mary Bartelt, County Clerk		ed Cushina. Co	 ounty Board Chair
93	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		3, -	,

